

No. 23-877

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

DANE HARREL, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

KWAME RAOUL, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ILLINOIS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

DAVID G. SIGALE
LAW FIRM OF DAVID G.
SIGALE, P.C.
55 West 22nd Street,
Suite 230
Lombard, IL 60148
(630) 452-4547
dsigale@sigalelaw.com

DAVID H. THOMPSON
Counsel of Record
PETER A. PATTERSON
WILLIAM V. BERGSTROM
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
dthompson@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Petitioners

April 26, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. The Seventh Circuit’s decision conflicts with <i>Bruen</i> and <i>Heller</i>	1
II. This Court should grant certiorari to make clear that history permits only dangerous and unusual weapons to be banned.	3
A. The oppositions demonstrate the need for certiorari to settle this issue.	3
B. This issue is fully developed and the deci- sion below is representative of a growing body of decisions that conflict with this Court’s precedent.....	7
C. These issues can be resolved in an inter- locutory posture.	9
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bevis v. City of Naperville</i> , 85 F.4th 1175 (7th Cir. 2023)	8
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	1, 2, 4, 5
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	10
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 136 S. Ct. 447 (2015)	6
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	6, 7
<i>Jackson v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2799 (2015) (Mem.).....	8
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017)	7
<i>Labrador v. Poe ex rel. Poe</i> , No. 23A763, 2024 WL 1625724 (U.S. Apr. 15, 2024)	10
<i>Miller v. Bonta</i> , No. 19-cv-1537-BEN-JLB, 2023 WL 6929336 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 19, 2023)	6
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Gun Rights v. Lamont</i> , No. 3:22-cv-1118-JBA, 2023 WL 4975979 (D. Conn. Aug. 3, 2023)	2

<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	1, 4, 5
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	9
<i>Ocean State Tactical, LLC v. Rhode Island</i> , 95 F.4th 38 (1st Cir. 2024)	7
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	7
<i>Or. Firearms Fed'n v. Kotek</i> , No. 2:22-cv-01815-IM, 2023 WL 3687404 (D. Or. May 26, 2023)	2
<i>Teter v. Lopez</i> , 93 F.4th 1150 (9th Cir. 2024) (mem.)	7
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 465 U.S. 605 (1984).....	7, 8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Emily Guskin et al., <i>Why do Americans own AR-15s?</i> , WASH. POST (Mar. 27, 2023), https://wapo.st/3IDZG5I	6
<i>Firearm Production in the United States With Firearm Import and Export Data</i> , NAT'L SHOOTING SPORTS FOUND. (2023), https://bit.ly/42qYo7k	6
Oral Argument Tr., <i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , No. 22-915 (U.S. Nov. 7, 2023)	3, 4
Order, <i>Bianchi v. Frosh</i> , No. 21-1255 (4th Cir. Jan. 12, 2024).....	7

Stephen M. Shapiro et al., *Supreme Court Practice*
(10th ed. 2013)9, 10
